1
Research Article
Sci. Res. Comm. (2022)
Volume 2, Issue 1
doi: 10.52460/src.2022.002
Manufacturing and Modeling of Polypropylene-based Hybrid
Composites by Using Multiple-Nonlinear Regression Analysis
Melih Savran1 , Muhammed Yılmaz2 , Mustafa Öncül1 , Kutlay Sever1,*

tensile testing machine (Shimadzu AGS-X, 5 kN, Japan). Tests were carried out
according to “ASTM D638-14 Standard Test Method for Tensile Properties of Plastics”
(D20 Committee, n.d.). The cross-head speed was determined as 50 mm/min during the
tensile test. The tests were repeated at least five times for each type of material produced
to increase the sensitivity of the tests. Test results were determined according to the
average values, taking into account the standard deviations. Table 1 shows the mixing
ratios of the materials. The results signed with a star in Table 1 are taken from the
literature (Sever & Yılmaz, 2020).
Table 1. The mixing ratios of the materials
Trial Material
Wollastonite
(wt %)
Artichoke stem
(wt %)
1 PP* 0 0
2 PP-10AS* 0 10
3 PP-20AS* 0 20
4 PP-30AS* 0 30
5 PP-10W 10 0
6 PP-20W 20 0
7 PP-30W 30 0
8 PP-3W-7AS* 3 7
9 PP-7W-3AS* 7 3
10 PP-5W-5AS* 5 5
11 PP-10W-10AS 10 10
12 PP-14W-6AS 14 16
13 PP-6W-14AS 6 14
14 PP-15W-15AS 15 15
15 PP-21W-9AS 21 9
16 PP-9W-21AS 9 21
3. Regression Analysis
The researchers try to find the most appropriate models which correctly estimate the
results obtained using experimental or numerical methods. Regression analysis is one of
the statistical methods used for this purpose. There are distinct type of mathematical